

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1205 OF 2010
(Arising out of SLP(C)No.20015 of 2008)

U.P.STATE INDUSL.DEV.CORP.LTD.& ORS.

.....APPELLANTS

VERSUS

PARVEEN KUMAR GROVER & ANR.

.....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

In our opinion, the High Court should have, after considering the pleadings of the parties and arguments of their respective counsel decided the issue relating to legality of the action taken by the appellants for cancellation of alternative plot i.e., Plot No.D-26 allotted to the respondents and ought not to have dispose of the writ petition filed by the respondents on the basis of statement made by the parties and the affidavit of Shri V.K.Singh, Assistant Manager (Law).

For the reason stated above, the appeal is allowed, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remitted to the High Court with the request that the writ petition filed by the respondents be decided afresh as early as possible but latest before the end of year 2010.

Till the

2

hearing of the matter by the High Court, Plot No.D-26 shall not be allotted to any other person.

.....J.
(G.S.SINGHVI)

.....J.
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 1, 2010.

3

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20015/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 20/02/2008 in CMWP No.
42191/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

U.P.STATE INDUSL.DEV.CORP.LTD.& ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARVEEN KUMAR GROVER & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 01/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Kakati, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remitted to the High Court with the request that the writ petition filed by the respondents be decided afresh as early as possible but latest before the end of year 2010. Till the hearing of the matter by the High Court, Plot No.D-26 shall not be allotted to any other person.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)